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CHAP. 12 

TRANSFERRING CORINNA UNION ACADEMY 

Chapter 10 

RESOLVES, 1965 

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Daniel S. Webb of Wilton for Loss of Calves Killed 
by Bears. 

Daniel S. Webb j reimbursement. Resolved: That there be appropriated 
from the Dog Tax Fund the sum of $500 to Daniel S. ·Webb of \Vilton for loss of 
calves killed by bears. 

Effective September 3, 1965 

Chapter 11 

RESOLVE, Designating May Mountain in Island Falls as Robinson Mountain. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective 
until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted or passed as emergencies; and 

vVhereas, the date of President Lincoln's death was April I4, I865; and 

vVhereas, to honor and perpetuate the memory of George F. Robinson is vital 
to Maine's tradition to honor its heroes of all vVars; and 

\Vhereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these fa·cts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following leg'­
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, be it 

May Mountain in Island Falls designated as Robinson Mountain. Resolved: 
That in recognition of the extraordinary heroism of Sergeant George F. Robin­
son, Company K, Eighth Regiment of Maine Volunteers, in saving vVilliam H. 
Seward, Secretary of State of the United States, from assassination on April 
I4, I865, that May Mountain in the Town of Island Falls, from which Sergeant 
Robinson entered the military service, shall be officially designated as, and hence­
forth referred to, as Robinson Mountain. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this re­
solve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 24, 1965 

Chaptel' 12 

RESOLVE, Transferring Corinna Union Academy to Town of Corinna. 

Emergency preamble, vVhereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not 
become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted or passed as 
emergencies; ancl 

vVhereas, a study is now being conducted by the Town of Corinna with other 
neighboring towns to determine the feasibility of forming a School Adminis­
trative District; and 
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